
 



OFFICIAL NOTICE OF MEETING 
OF THE 
MAUSTON COMMON COUNCIL 
6:30PM 
TUESDAY, MARCH 26, 2013 
MAUSTON CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
303 MANSION STREET 
 
1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Public Hearing Regarding Mansion Street Project 

4. Public Works Committee Report 

a. Discussion and Action Regarding Award of Bids 

i. Mansion Street Improvement Project – Project A 

ii. Riverside Park Improvement Project – Project B 

b. Discussion and Action Regarding Resolution 2013-07 City of Mauston Final Resolution Authorizing 
Construction Work on 2013 Mansion Street Improvements Project and Levying Special Assessments 
Against Benefitted Property 

c. Discussion and Recommendation Regarding Awarding Bids for Renting Crop Land Owned by the City 

i. West Industrial Park – Multiple Parcels 

ii. City Lagoons Parcel 

d. Director of Public Works Report 

e. Any Other Business Properly Brought Before the Council 

5. Citizens Address to the Council 

6. Finance and Purchasing Committee Report 

a. Discussion and Action Regarding Vouchers 

b. Discussion and Action Regarding Resolution 2013-05 Resolution Declaring Certain Delinquent Personal 
Property Taxes To Be Uncollectible 

c. Discussion and Action Regarding Resolution 2013-06 Resolution Declaring Certain Delinquent Personal 
Property Taxes To Be Uncollectible And Authorizing Charge-Back To Taxing Jurisdictions 

d. Any Other Business Properly Brought Before the Council 

7. Ordinance 2013-1054 Ordinance Amending Chapter 22 of the Zoning Ordinance to Include the Principal Land Use 
of Solid Waste Transfer Station and Material Recovery Facility (MRF) – Second Reading 

8. Discussion and Action Regarding Ordinance 2013-1054 

9. Police Chief’s Report 

a. Crossing Guard Shari Crawford Retirement 

10. Health, Welfare and Sustainability Committee Report 

11. Plan Commission Report 

12. City Administrator’s Report 

13. Any Other Business Properly Brought Before the Council 

14. Adjourn 



Page 1 of 2 
 

OFFICIAL MINUTES OF MEETING 
OF THE 
MAUSTON COMMON COUNCIL 
MARCH 12, 2013 
 
Call to Order/Roll Call The Mauston Common Council met in regular session on Tuesday, March 
12, 2013, in the Council Chambers of Mauston City Hall.  Mayor Brian McGuire called the 
meeting to order at 6:30pm.  Members present were Michel Messer, Dennis Nielsen, Dan May, 
Francis McCoy, Paul Huebner, and Rick Noe.  Also present were City Administrator Nathan Thiel, 
Director of Public Works Rob Nelson, Police Chief Mark Messer, City Attorney Rebecca Richards-
Bria and Administrative Assistant Diane Kropiwka. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance McGuire led the pledge of allegiance. 
 
Citizens Address to the Council none 
 
Minutes Noe/McCoy to approve the minutes of the February 26, 2013, meeting.  Motion carried 
by voice vote. 
 
Operator’s License McCoy/Messer to approve a new operator’s license for Keeley Rae L. Fike.  
Motion carried by voice vote. 
 
Class”B”/”Class B” Temporary Alcohol License Messer/Nielsen to approve a temporary alcohol 
license to St. Patrick’s Parish for St. Patrick’s Trivia Night.  Motion carried by voice vote. 
 
Public Works Committee Report 
Resolution 2013-04 Resolution Approving Substitution Request for Mansion Street 
Reconstruction Funded by WisDOT’s LRIP MSID Funding Noe/McCoy to adopt Resolution 2013-
04.  Motion carried by voice vote. 
Director of Public Works Report 
Mansion Street Mansion Street reconstruction project is on schedule for a mid-April start date. 
State Street DOT delayed the State Street reconstruction project to 2016. 
Hwy 58 Redesignation Construction work will take place April thru October.  Round-a-bout 
construction Grayside and Division will be done under traffic. 
 
Finance and Purchasing Committee Report 
Vouchers Huebner/May to approve vouchers in the amount of $205,332.92.  Motion carried 
unanimously by roll call vote. 
Fund Balance Policy Huebner/May to adopt the Fund Balance Policy as presented.  Motion 
carried by voice vote. 
Resolution 2013-03 Declaring Certain Delinquent Property Taxes as Uncollectible 
Huebner/May to adopt Resolution 2013-03.  Huebner reported the amount to be written off is 
$30,496.05, from properties that were taken by County and have been resold. 
Motion carried by voice vote. 



Page 2 of 2 
 

Front Office Remodel Huebner/May to approve the front office remodeling project in an 
amount not to exceed $20,000.  Motion carried by roll call vote.  (Five in favor, one opposed 
[Messer]) 
 
Library Board Report Library Director Bridget Christensen reported that children’s book 
circulation has increased by 22% in 2013, due mainly in part to cooperative effort between 
Grayside 4th and 5th grade classes and the library.  The computer lab will be closed April 1 – 5 due 
to flooring replacement. 
 
Room Tax Committee Report Messer reported the committee approved the 2013 Pumpkin 
Bash.  The committee is researching how to best use social media as a marketing tool. 
 
First Reading - Ordinance No. 2013-1054 Ordinance Amending Chapter 22 Of The Zoning 
Ordinance To Include The Principal Land Use Of Solid Waste Transfer Station And Material 
Recovery Facility (MRF) The first reading was accomplished. 
 
Mayor’s Report 
Follow on Twitter McGuire announced that a Twitter account has been set up to notify 
followers of city news items.  The address is @cityofmauston. 
WHEDA Blight Elimination The property at 531 East State has been razed utilizing grant funds 
for the actual demolition. 
JC AIRS will be moving forward with the Bob Holig Memorial Dairy Barn at Veterans Memorial 
Park. 
 
Adjourn Huebner/Noe to adjourn.  Motion carried by voice vote.  Meeting adjourned at 6:55pm. 
 
 
________________________________________________   _____________ 
Nathan R. Thiel, City Administrator      Date 



CITY OF MAUSTON 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

REGARDING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR THE 
MANSION STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT – 2013 

MARCH 26, 2013 
 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the City of Mauston has declared its intention to 
exercise its Police Power in accordance with Wis. State. Stat. 66.0703 to levy special 
assessments upon all real estates adjacent to the area described as the Mansion Street 
Improvements Project - 2013, for benefits conferred upon such property by the 
construction of sidewalks, driveway approaches, curb and gutter, water and sewer 
laterals, and other appurtenances. 
 PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the report of the City Administrator 
and the Director of Public Works showing the proposed plans and specifications, 
estimated cost of improvements and proposed special assessments, is on file at the 
Administrative Offices of Mauston City Hall, 303 Mansion Street, Mauston, and may be 
inspected there any business day between 8:00am and 4:30pm; and 
 PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the Common Council will conduct a 
public hearing commencing at 6:30pm on Tuesday, March 26, 2013, in the Council 
Chambers of Mauston City Hall, located at 303 Mansion Street, Mauston, for the 
purposes of hearing all interested persons, including their agents or attorneys, concerning 
the following matters: 

(a) the nature and scope of the aforementioned project and to answer such 
questions about the project as may be presented; and 

(b) information contained in the Preliminary Resolution authorizing the 
assessment of costs for the design and reconstruction of sidewalks, driveway 
approaches, curb and gutter, water and sewer laterals, and other appurtenances 

(c) the report of the Director of Public Works referred to above. 
PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that upon the completion of the public 

hearing the Common Council will entertain passage of a Final Resolution to construct the 
improvements and to impose special assessments thereof. 

 
Dated this 25th day of February, 2013 

Rob Nelson 
Director of Public Works 

 
Publish Class 1 – 3/16/13 

  
 



PUBLIC WORKS 
COMMITTEE 

ITEMS 



dianedk
Typewritten Text
Public Works Committee and Council
RE:  Mansion Street Special Assessments
The estimated Special Assessments on the resolution in your packet may not be accurate. We are waiting for the updated special assessment estimates fro MSA.  If the information cannot be included in the packet it will be forwarded to you as soon as it becomes available.
RE:  Rent of City Owned Crop Land
Enclosed is a copy of the bidding documents that were sent to current renters and any other interested parties.  The bids are due at City Hall on Monday, March 25 at 12pm.  When the bids are tabulated the information will be forwarded to you as soon as possible.
If you have any questions regarding these two items, please contact me or Rob.
Thanks!
Diane

dianedk
Typewritten Text

dianedk
Typewritten Text

dianedk
Typewritten Text

dianedk
Typewritten Text

dianedk
Typewritten Text

dianedk
Typewritten Text

dianedk
Typewritten Text

dianedk
Typewritten Text

dianedk
Typewritten Text

dianedk
Typewritten Text

dianedk
Typewritten Text



Offices in Illinois, Iowa, Minnesota, and Wisconsin 

1230 South Boulevard, Baraboo, WI  53913 
(608) 356-2771     (800) 362-4505 

FAX:  (608) 356-2770     WEB ADDRESS:  www.msa-ps.com  
Page 1 of 2 P:\40s\44\00044031\Correspondence\Bid and Award\Award Memo.docx 

More ideas. Better solutions.® 

 

MEMO 
  
 

 To: City of Mauston 

 From: John M. Langhans, P.E. and Raine Gardner, P.E. 

 Subject: Mansion Street and Riverside Park – Bid Results and Recommendation of Award 

 Date: March 22, 2013 

     
 
Bids were opened for the above-mentioned project on March 21, 2013.  The projects were bid 
as two (2) individual projects – one for Mansion Street/Parking Lots/Boat Launch/LED Lighting 
(Project A) and one for the Riverside Park Structures and Equipment/Fishing/Loading Piers 
(Project B).  Additionally, Project A was bid with alternates for pavement types and alternates 
for variations in street lighting types.  The majority of the bids received were below the 
Engineer’s Estimates for these projects.  Please find attached the bid tallies for the respective 
projects. 
 
Two responsive bids were received for Project A and three responsive bids were received for 
Project B.  
 
Project A 
Bid pricing ranged from $1.849 million to $2.1 million for asphalt pavement and $2.05 million to 
$2.48 million for concrete pavement.   The low base bid for Project A was submitted by A-1 
Excavating with a total of $1,626,186.45.  $208,155 of the base bid amount was attributed to 
street and park lighting.  Additive Alternate 1 (AA1) for concrete pavement totaled 
$424,387.50.  Additive Alternate 2 (AA2) for asphalt pavement totaled $222,863.  Alternates for 
other street lighting types did not offer any substantial cost savings. 
 
Therefore, the total low bids options can be summarized as follows: 
 
Base Bid +AA1 =  $2,050,573.95 (Concrete Pavement)  
    vs. $2,500,000 – Engineer’s Estimate 

Base Bid+AA2 =  $1,849,049.45 (Asphalt Pavement) 
    vs. $2,300,000 – Engineer’s Estimate 

 

 
 
 
 



MEMO 
March 22, 2013 
 
 

Page 2 of 2P:\40s\44\00044031\Correspondence\Bid and Award\Award Memo.docx 

Project B 
 
Bid pricing ranged from $485,170 to $561,780.  The low bid for Project B was submitted by 
Pember Companies with a total of $485,170.  The Engineer’s Estimate for this project was 
$548,000. 
 
 
Overall Budget Snapshot 
 
Previous TID planning budgets had allocated $1,920,000 towards Mansion Street and Riverside 
Park.  To date, the City has received grants associated with these projects totaling 
approximately $608,000 with the potential for another $166,000 (via pending SFR grant).  
Anticipated special assessments will recoup approximately $100,000 of project costs.  
Engineer’s estimates for total project costs were approximately $3 million.  City staff has 
informed us that the proposed projects are within the approved budget amounts. 
 
 
Recommendation of Award 
 
We recommend award of Project A to A-1 Excavating with the bid combination of the Base 
Bid + Additive Alternate 1 (Concrete Pavement and LED Street Lighting) for a total of 
$2,050,573.95.  Based upon discussions with City Staff, there is consensus that concrete 
pavement and LED lighting provides the best long-term value for this project. 
 
We recommend the award of Project B to Pember Companies for a total of $485,170. 
 
 
Feel free to contact me directly at 608-963-2027 or jlanghans@msa-ps.com with any questions.  
Thank you. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jlanghans@msa-ps.com


BID TABULATION

2013 STREET AND PARK IMPROVEMENTS - PROJECT A PROJECT NUMBER:  00044031

CITY OF MAUSTON BID DATE:  MARCH 21, 2013

ITEM ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

1. Mobilization, Bonds, and Insurance 1 LS 54,000.00$       54,000.00$                               55,000.00$        55,000.00$                      -$                 

2. Erosion Control 1 LS 6,600.00$         6,600.00$                                 10,000.00$        10,000.00$                      -$                 

3. Traffic Control 1 LS 9,500.00$         9,500.00$                                 10,000.00$        10,000.00$                      -$                 

4. Work in Right of Way Permit and Coordination 1 LS 9,000.00$         9,000.00$                                 500.00$             500.00$                           -$                 

5. Concrete Quality Control 1 LS 100.00$            100.00$                                    4,000.00$          4,000.00$                        -$                 

6. Erosion Mat 1,000 SY 1.50$                1,500.00$                                 1.60$                 1,600.00$                        -$                 

7. Turf and Site Restoration 1 LS 22,500.00$       22,500.00$                               49,000.00$        49,000.00$                      -$                 

8. Exploratory Excavations 2 EA 200.00$            400.00$                                    400.00$             800.00$                           -$                 

9. Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS 7,500.00$         7,500.00$                                 4,000.00$          4,000.00$                        -$                 

10. Dewatering 1 LS 20,000.00$       20,000.00$                               50,000.00$        50,000.00$                      -$                 

11. Unclassified Excavation 1 LS 62,000.00$       62,000.00$                               110,000.00$      110,000.00$                    -$                 

12. Roadway Breaker Run (Owner Provided) 4,200 SY 3.00$                12,600.00$                               6.25$                 26,250.00$                      -$                 

13. Geogrid 8,075 SY 2.50$                20,187.50$                               2.20$                 17,765.00$                      -$                 

14. Geosynthetic 4,200 SY 4.10$                17,220.00$                               1.30$                 5,460.00$                        -$                 

15. Excavation Below Subgrade w/ Owner Provided Breaker Run 1,600 CY 14.00$              22,400.00$                               18.00$               28,800.00$                      -$                 

16. Excavation Below Subgrade w/ Imported Breaker Run 2,600 CY 26.20$              68,120.00$                               33.00$               85,800.00$                      -$                 

17. Remove, Salvage, and Reinstall Existing Street Signs 1 LS 800.00$            800.00$                                    3,500.00$          3,500.00$                        -$                 

18. Asphaltic Carlson Curb 15 LF 5.00$                75.00$                                      5.00$                 75.00$                             -$                 

19. 18-inch Concrete Curb and Gutter 1,200 LF 15.00$              18,000.00$                               8.50$                 10,200.00$                      -$                 

20. 24-inch Concrete Curb and Gutter 3,525 LF 8.00$                28,200.00$                               9.40$                 33,135.00$                      -$                 

21. 30-inch Concrete Curb and Gutter 900 LF 12.00$              10,800.00$                               10.50$               9,450.00$                        -$                 

22. 4-inch Concrete Sidewalk & Granular Base 19,250 SF 3.85$                74,112.50$                               3.70$                 71,225.00$                      -$                 

23. 6-inch Concrete Sidewalk/Driveway Aprons, and Granular Base 5,700 SF 4.50$                25,650.00$                               5.00$                 28,500.00$                      -$                 

24. 8-inch Concrete Sidewalk/Driveway Aprons, and Granular Base 300 SF 4.90$                1,470.00$                                 7.00$                 2,100.00$                        -$                 

25. Multi-Use Path with Granular Base 11,000 SF 3.50$                38,500.00$                               4.05$                 44,550.00$                      -$                 

26. Concrete Terrace 175 SF 5.00$                875.00$                                    9.00$                 1,575.00$                        -$                 

27. Concrete Steps 15 SF 75.00$              1,125.00$                                 67.00$               1,005.00$                        -$                 

28. Concrete High Early and Phasing 1 LS 2,500.00$         2,500.00$                                 2,000.00$          2,000.00$                        -$                 

29. Medium Rip-Rap with Fabric 65 SY 45.00$              2,925.00$                                 41.50$               2,697.50$                        -$                 

30. Remove, Salvage, and Reinstall Existing Brick Sidewalk 1 LS 500.00$            500.00$                                    400.00$             400.00$                           -$                 

31. Extend Existing Retaining Wall 40 VSF 50.00$              2,000.00$                                 62.00$               2,480.00$                        -$                 

32. Decorative Landscape Stone with Weed Barrier 1 LS 750.00$            750.00$                                    4,600.00$          4,600.00$                        -$                 

33. Restore Landscape Beds 1 LS 750.00$            750.00$                                    2,400.00$          2,400.00$                        -$                 

34. Detectable Warning Fields 176 SF 50.00$              8,800.00$                                 32.00$               5,632.00$                        -$                 

35. 4-inch Yellow Epoxy 3,650 LF 1.00$                3,650.00$                                 1.00$                 3,650.00$                        -$                 

36. 4-inch White Epoxy 3,700 LF 1.00$                3,700.00$                                 1.00$                 3,700.00$                        -$                 

37. 6-inch White Epoxy Border (Crosswalks) 700 LF 5.30$                3,710.00$                                 5.30$                 3,710.00$                        -$                 

38. 18-inch White Epoxy 120 LF 7.60$                912.00$                                    7.50$                 900.00$                           -$                 

39. Window Sidewalk Grates 2 EA 550.00$            1,100.00$                                 1,000.00$          2,000.00$                        -$                 

40. ADA Accessible White Epoxy Symbol 6 EA 75.00$              450.00$                                    75.00$               450.00$                           -$                 

41. Curb Painting, Yellow Epoxy 925 LF 6.00$                5,550.00$                                 6.00$                 5,550.00$                        -$                 

42. Curb Painting, Blue Epoxy 60 LF 10.00$              600.00$                                    10.00$               600.00$                           -$                 

43. D11-1 Sign 1 EA 160.00$            160.00$                                    36.75$               36.75$                             -$                 

44. M6-1 Sign 1 EA 160.00$            160.00$                                    61.50$               61.50$                             -$                 

45. R1-1 Sign 6 EA 125.65$            753.90$                                    60.00$               360.00$                           -$                 

A-1 Excavating Inc. Pember Companies, Inc.

Bloomer, WI Menomonie, WI

For updated bidding information visit us at www.msa-ps.com
1 of 7

00044031 BID A Engineer Est, Bid, Tab and Pay App1

TABULATION

dianedk
Typewritten Text



BID TABULATION

2013 STREET AND PARK IMPROVEMENTS - PROJECT A PROJECT NUMBER:  00044031

CITY OF MAUSTON BID DATE:  MARCH 21, 2013

(Continued)

ITEM ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

46. R2-1 Sign 4 EA 102.50$            410.00$                                    36.80$               147.20$                           -$                 

47. R3-1 Sign 1 EA 84.00$              84.00$                                      30.00$               30.00$                             -$                 

48. R3-53R Sign 1 EA 102.50$            102.50$                                    36.70$               36.70$                             -$                 

49. R5-1 Sign 2 EA 125.65$            251.30$                                    33.50$               67.00$                             -$                 

50. R6-2L Sign 1 EA 102.50$            102.50$                                    36.00$               36.00$                             -$                 

51. R6-2R Sign 1 EA 102.50$            102.50$                                    36.00$               36.00$                             -$                 

52. R6-7 Sign 1 EA 102.50$            102.50$                                    36.00$               36.00$                             -$                 

53. R7-2D Sign 15 EA 75.50$              1,132.50$                                 26.00$               390.00$                           -$                 

54. R7-8A Sign 7 EA 43.50$              304.50$                                    14.00$               98.00$                             -$                 

55. R7-8V Sign 4 EA 14.00$              56.00$                                      8.80$                 35.20$                             -$                 

56. R7-51R Sign 1 EA 75.50$              75.50$                                      26.00$               26.00$                             -$                 

57. S1-1 Sign 5 EA 200.00$            1,000.00$                                 81.00$               405.00$                           -$                 

58. W11-2 2 EA 140.00$            280.00$                                    61.50$               123.00$                           -$                 

59. W14-1 Sign 1 EA 119.90$            119.90$                                    33.00$               33.00$                             -$                 

60. Remove, Salvage, and Reinstall Existing Park Signs 2 EA 300.00$            600.00$                                    300.00$             600.00$                           -$                 

61. Remove, Salvage, and Reinstall Existing Street Signs 1 LS 750.00$            750.00$                                    2,500.00$          2,500.00$                        -$                 

62. Bollard 2 EA 500.00$            1,000.00$                                 300.00$             600.00$                           -$                 

63. Fishing Pier Abutment 1 LS 15,000.00$       15,000.00$                               6,800.00$          6,800.00$                        -$                 

Water Main

64. Hydrant, Complete 3 EA 3,220.00$         9,660.00$                                 3,400.00$          10,200.00$                      -$                 

65. 1-inch Copper Water Service 300 LF 27.00$              8,100.00$                                 28.00$               8,400.00$                        -$                 

66. 1-inch Corporation, Curb Stop, and Box 9 EA 440.00$            3,960.00$                                 290.00$             2,610.00$                        -$                 

67. 4-inch Ductile Iron Water Main 45 LF 42.00$              1,890.00$                                 50.00$               2,250.00$                        -$                 

68. 6-inch Ductile Iron Water Main 145 LF 43.00$              6,235.00$                                 37.00$               5,365.00$                        -$                 

69. 8-inch Ductile Iron Water Main 2,045 LF 49.00$              100,205.00$                             38.80$               79,346.00$                      -$                 

70. 6-inch Valve and Box 4 EA 1,120.00$         4,480.00$                                 1,110.00$          4,440.00$                        -$                 

71. 8-inch Valve and Box 9 EA 1,470.00$         13,230.00$                               1,500.00$          13,500.00$                      -$                 

72. 6-inch X 6-inch Tee 1 EA 410.00$            410.00$                                    435.00$             435.00$                           -$                 

73. 6-inch X 6-inch X 8-inch Tee 1 EA 575.00$            575.00$                                    585.00$             585.00$                           -$                 

74. 8-inch X 4-inch Tee 1 EA 370.00$            370.00$                                    460.00$             460.00$                           -$                 

75. 8-inch X 6-inch Tee 3 EA 475.00$            1,425.00$                                 460.00$             1,380.00$                        -$                 

76. 8-inch X 8-inch Tee 1 EA 525.00$            525.00$                                    550.00$             550.00$                           -$                 

77. 12-inch X 8-inch Cross 1 EA 900.00$            900.00$                                    1,600.00$          1,600.00$                        -$                 

78. 8-inch by 6-inch Reducer 1 EA 275.00$            275.00$                                    250.00$             250.00$                           -$                 

79. 4-inch 90-Degree Bend 1 EA 190.00$            190.00$                                    300.00$             300.00$                           -$                 

80. 8-inch 90-Degree Bend 1 EA 340.00$            340.00$                                    430.00$             430.00$                           -$                 

81. Connect to Existing Water Main 7 EA 950.00$            6,650.00$                                 1,300.00$          9,100.00$                        -$                 

82. Connect to Existing Water Service 9 EA 95.00$              855.00$                                    86.00$               774.00$                           -$                 

83. Remove Existing Water Main & Valves 1 LS 1,000.00$         1,000.00$                                 8,300.00$          8,300.00$                        -$                 

84. Abandon Existing Water Main 1 LS 250.00$            250.00$                                    705.00$             705.00$                           -$                 

85. Reconstruct Existing Manhole 1 EA 600.00$            600.00$                                    680.00$             680.00$                           -$                 

86. Utility Insulation 130 SF 2.00$                260.00$                                    4.00$                 520.00$                           -$                 

87. Rock Excavation 400 CY 0.01$                4.00$                                        100.00$             40,000.00$                      -$                 

88. Imported Granular Backfill 400 TON 7.00$                2,800.00$                                 17.00$               6,800.00$                        -$                 

89. Trench Undercut, Backfill, and Fabric 75 CY 1.00$                75.00$                                      49.00$               3,675.00$                        -$                 

90. Remove and Salvage Existing Hydrant and Valve 2 EA 400.00$            800.00$                                    500.00$             1,000.00$                        -$                 

91. Remove, Salvage, and Reinstall Existing Hydrant and Valve 1 EA 900.00$            900.00$                                    1,500.00$          1,500.00$                        -$                 

A-1 Excavating Inc. Pember Companies, Inc.

Bloomer, WI Menomonie, WI

For updated bidding information visit us at www.msa-ps.com
2 of 7

00044031 BID A Engineer Est, Bid, Tab and Pay App1

TABULATION



BID TABULATION

2013 STREET AND PARK IMPROVEMENTS - PROJECT A PROJECT NUMBER:  00044031

CITY OF MAUSTON BID DATE:  MARCH 21, 2013

(Continued)

ITEM ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

Sanitary Sewer

92. Type 1 Manhole, Complete 6 EA 1,750.00$         10,500.00$                               2,350.00$          14,100.00$                      -$                 

93. 4-inch Sanitary Sewer Lateral 300 LF 22.00$              6,600.00$                                 23.00$               6,900.00$                        -$                 

94. 8-inch Sanitary Sewer 750 LF 39.00$              29,250.00$                               28.00$               21,000.00$                      -$                 

95. Rock Excavation 185 CY 0.01$                1.85$                                        103.00$             19,055.00$                      -$                 

96. Imported Granular Backfill 670 TON 1.00$                670.00$                                    17.00$               11,390.00$                      -$                 

97. Connect to Existing Sanitary Sewer 1 EA 750.00$            750.00$                                    500.00$             500.00$                           -$                 

98. Connect to Existing Sanitary Sewer (Core and Boot) 1 EA 4,500.00$         4,500.00$                                 1,000.00$          1,000.00$                        -$                 

99. Adjust Existing Sanitary Sewer Manhole 1 EA 300.00$            300.00$                                    250.00$             250.00$                           -$                 

100. Adjust & Waterproof Existing Sanitary Manhole 1 EA 500.00$            500.00$                                    570.00$             570.00$                           -$                 

101. Abandon Existing Sanitary Sewer & Remove Existing Structures 1 LS 2,000.00$         2,000.00$                                 1,100.00$          1,100.00$                        -$                 

102. Temporary Existing Sewer Main Connection 1 EA 600.00$            600.00$                                    400.00$             400.00$                           -$                 

Storm Sewer

103. Type I Storm Sewer Manhole 2 EA 1,750.00$         3,500.00$                                 2,100.00$          4,200.00$                        -$                 

104. Type I Storm Sewer Inlet Manhole 4 EA 1,850.00$         7,400.00$                                 2,200.00$          8,800.00$                        -$                 

105. Type 3 Storm Sewer Manhole 1 EA 2,900.00$         2,900.00$                                 3,890.00$          3,890.00$                        -$                 

106. Type 3 Storm Sewer Inlet 11 EA 1,220.00$         13,420.00$                               1,500.00$          16,500.00$                      -$                 

107. 30-Inch Catch Basin 3 EA 1,300.00$         3,900.00$                                 1,500.00$          4,500.00$                        -$                 

108. 15-Inch RCP Storm Sewer Pipe 805 LF 29.00$              23,345.00$                               30.00$               24,150.00$                      -$                 

109. 18-Inch RCP Storm Sewer Pipe 64 LF 32.00$              2,048.00$                                 36.00$               2,304.00$                        -$                 

110. 21-Inch RCP Storm Sewer Pipe 106 LF 38.00$              4,028.00$                                 40.00$               4,240.00$                        -$                 

111. 24-Inch RCP Storm Sewer Pipe 205 LF 40.00$              8,200.00$                                 38.00$               7,790.00$                        -$                 

112. 30-Inch RCP Storm Sewer Pipe 54 LF 54.00$              2,916.00$                                 49.00$               2,646.00$                        -$                 

113. 15-inch RCP Apron Endwall with Cut-off Wall and Pipe Grate 1 EA 1,010.00$         1,010.00$                                 1,200.00$          1,200.00$                        -$                 

114. 24-inch RCP Apron Endwall with Cut-off Wall and Pipe Grate 1 EA 1,560.00$         1,560.00$                                 1,600.00$          1,600.00$                        -$                 

115. 30-inch RCP Apron Endwall with Cut-off Wall and Pipe Grate 1 EA 2,050.00$         2,050.00$                                 2,100.00$          2,100.00$                        -$                 

116. Sidewalk Trench Drain 4 EA 600.00$            2,400.00$                                 700.00$             2,800.00$                        -$                 

117. Adjust Existing Storm Sewer Manhole 1 EA 300.00$            300.00$                                    240.00$             240.00$                           -$                 

118. Trench Undercut, Backfill, and Fabric 50 CY 1.00$                50.00$                                      49.00$               2,450.00$                        -$                 

119. Connect to Existing Storm Sewer 1 EA 500.00$            500.00$                                    350.00$             350.00$                           -$                 

120. Remove Existing Storm Sewer 1 LS 2,500.00$         2,500.00$                                 11,000.00$        11,000.00$                      -$                 

TOTAL:  Items #1 - #120 898,342.45$                             1,099,696.85$                 -$                 

STREET LIGHTING & ELECTRICAL

121. Electrical Allowance 1 LS 5,000.00$                                 5,000.00$                        -$                 

122. General Electrical Construction 1 LS 53,950.00$       53,950.00$                               53,950.00$        53,950.00$                      -$                 

123. General Electrical Demolition 1 LS 6,500.00$         6,500.00$                                 1,000.00$          1,000.00$                        -$                 

124. Type 1 Base - B1 16 EA 500.00$            8,000.00$                                 500.00$             8,000.00$                        -$                 

125. Type 2 Base - B2 4 EA 500.00$            2,000.00$                                 500.00$             2,000.00$                        -$                 

126. Type 3 Base - B3 11 EA 465.00$            5,115.00$                                 465.00$             5,115.00$                        -$                 

127. Type 4 Base - B4 6 EA 665.00$            3,990.00$                                 665.00$             3,990.00$                        -$                 

128. Type 4 Base - B5 4 EA 475.00$            1,900.00$                                 475.00$             1,900.00$                        -$                 

129. Pole - P1 16 EA 1,665.00$         26,640.00$                               1,665.00$          26,640.00$                      -$                 

130. Pole - P2 6 EA 1,175.00$         7,050.00$                                 1,175.00$          7,050.00$                        -$                 

131. Pole - P3 2 EA 2,150.00$         4,300.00$                                 2,150.00$          4,300.00$                        -$                 

132. Fixture - Y1A 20 EA 1,675.00$         33,500.00$                               1,675.00$          33,500.00$                      -$                 

133. Fixture - Y2A 4 EA 1,550.00$         6,200.00$                                 1,550.00$          6,200.00$                        -$                 

134. Fixture - Y3A 11 EA 1,125.00$         12,375.00$                               1,125.00$          12,375.00$                      -$                 

A-1 Excavating Inc. Pember Companies, Inc.

Bloomer, WI Menomonie, WI

For updated bidding information visit us at www.msa-ps.com
3 of 7

00044031 BID A Engineer Est, Bid, Tab and Pay App1

TABULATION



BID TABULATION

2013 STREET AND PARK IMPROVEMENTS - PROJECT A PROJECT NUMBER:  00044031

CITY OF MAUSTON BID DATE:  MARCH 21, 2013

(Continued)

ITEM ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

135. Pull Box 6 EA 575.00$            3,450.00$                                 575.00$             3,450.00$                        -$                 

136. 20 - PP -1  Existing Lift Station Power Pedestal 1 EA 9,675.00$         9,675.00$                                 9,675.00$          9,675.00$                        -$                 

137. 30 - LP - 1 Rectangular Shelter Power Pedestal 1 EA 1,075.00$         1,075.00$                                 1,075.00$          1,075.00$                        -$                 

138. 40 - LP - 1 Plaza Area Shelter Power Pedestal 1 EA 1,075.00$         1,075.00$                                 1,075.00$          1,075.00$                        -$                 

139. 50 - LP - 1 Restroom MTR Socket, Service, and Lighting Panel 1 EA 1,350.00$         1,350.00$                                 1,350.00$          1,350.00$                        -$                 

140. 50 - LCP - 1 Restroom Building Lighting Control Panel 1 EA 10,500.00$       10,500.00$                               10,500.00$        10,500.00$                      -$                 

141. Reconnect 50 - LP - B 0 0 -$                                          -$                                 -$                 

142. STR 20 - Lift Station Electrical Construction 1 EA 2,950.00$         2,950.00$                                 2,950.00$          2,950.00$                        -$                 

143. STR 50 - Existing Restroom & Lift Station Electrical Construction 1 LS 1,300.00$         1,300.00$                                 1,300.00$          1,300.00$                        -$                 

144. Remove, Salvage, and Reinstall Existing Light Pole 1 LS 260.00$            260.00$                                    260.00$             260.00$                           -$                 

TOTAL:  Items #121 - #144 208,155.00$                             202,655.00$                    -$                 

MUNICIPAL PARKING LOT

145. Unclassified Excavation 1 LS 10,000.00$       10,000.00$                               19,000.00$        19,000.00$                      -$                 

146. 12-inch Crushed Aggregate Base Course 1,375 TON 10.80$              14,850.00$                               12.00$               16,500.00$                      -$                 

147. 3.5-inch Asphaltic Concrete Pavement 400 TON 67.23$              26,892.00$                               68.00$               27,200.00$                      -$                 

148. 4-inch White Pavement Marking 1,100 LF 1.00$                1,100.00$                                 1.00$                 1,100.00$                        -$                 

149. 18-inch Concrete Curb and Gutter 905 LF 15.50$              14,027.50$                               11.00$               9,955.00$                        -$                 

150. 18-inch White Pavement Marking 12 LF 7.50$                90.00$                                      7.50$                 90.00$                             -$                 

151. White Directional Arrow Pavement Marking 10 EA 180.00$            1,800.00$                                 175.00$             1,750.00$                        -$                 

152. Retaining Wall 800 VSF 37.75$              30,200.00$                               33.00$               26,400.00$                      -$                 

153. Type 3 Storm Inlet 4 EA 1,175.00$         4,700.00$                                 1,800.00$          7,200.00$                        -$                 

154. 15-inch RCP Storm Sewer 85 LF 29.00$              2,465.00$                                 30.00$               2,550.00$                        -$                 

155. 4-inch Concrete Sidewalk with Granular Base 1,825 SF 4.50$                8,212.50$                                 3.90$                 7,117.50$                        -$                 

156. Landscaping Allowance 1 LS 6,000.00$                                 6,000.00$                        -$                 

157. Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS 1,200.00$         1,200.00$                                 1,600.00$          1,600.00$                        -$                 

158. Turf and Site Restoration 1 LS 2,000.00$         2,000.00$                                 14,000.00$        14,000.00$                      -$                 

159. Repair Concrete Retaining Wall 1 LS 2,500.00$         2,500.00$                                 2,000.00$          2,000.00$                        -$                 

160. Parking Wheel Stop 2 EA 350.00$            700.00$                                    375.00$             750.00$                           -$                 

161. R1-1 Sign 1 EA 120.00$            120.00$                                    60.00$               60.00$                             -$                 

162. R5-1 Sign 2 EA 120.00$            240.00$                                    33.00$               66.00$                             -$                 

163. R6-2L Sign 1 EA 100.00$            100.00$                                    36.00$               36.00$                             -$                 

164. R7-2D Sign 4 EA 75.00$              300.00$                                    26.00$               104.00$                           -$                 

165. W16-5P Sign 1 EA 90.00$              90.00$                                      36.00$               36.00$                             -$                 

166. R-Special 1 EA 150.00$            150.00$                                    36.00$               36.00$                             -$                 

167. Remove, Salvage, and Reinstall Bushes 1 LS 800.00$            800.00$                                    500.00$             500.00$                           -$                 

168. Railing 165 LF 195.00$            32,175.00$                               275.00$             45,375.00$                      -$                 

TOTAL:  Items #145 - #168 160,712.00$                             189,425.50$                    -$                 

(*$189,423.50)

ALLEY RECONSTRUCTION

169. Remove Existing Asphalt Pavement 1 LS 1,000.00$         1,000.00$                                 1,700.00$          1,700.00$                        -$                 

170. Excavation Below Subgrade 200 TON 0.01$                2.00$                                        0.01$                 2.00$                               -$                 

171. Excavation Below Subgrade w/ Imported Breaker Run 25 CY 28.20$              705.00$                                    33.00$               825.00$                           -$                 

172. Geogrid 75 SY 2.60$                195.00$                                    2.20$                 165.00$                           -$                 

173. 4-inch Asphaltic Concrete Pavement 400 TON 62.73$              25,092.00$                               63.00$               25,200.00$                      -$                 

174. 4-inch White Pavement Marking 1,090 LF 1.00$                1,090.00$                                 1.00$                 1,090.00$                        -$                 

175. Crushed Aggregate Base Course 50 TON 11.30$              565.00$                                    13.00$               650.00$                           -$                 

TOTAL:  Items #169 - #175 28,649.00$                               29,632.00$                      -$                 

A-1 Excavating Inc. Pember Companies, Inc.

Bloomer, WI Menomonie, WI

For updated bidding information visit us at www.msa-ps.com
4 of 7

00044031 BID A Engineer Est, Bid, Tab and Pay App1

TABULATION



BID TABULATION

2013 STREET AND PARK IMPROVEMENTS - PROJECT A PROJECT NUMBER:  00044031

CITY OF MAUSTON BID DATE:  MARCH 21, 2013

(Continued)

ITEM ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

RIVERSIDE BOAT LAUNCH

176. Mobilization, Bonds, and Insurance 1 LS 4,000.00$         4,000.00$                                 2,300.00$          2,300.00$                        -$                 

177. Turf and Site Restoration 1 LS 2,000.00$         2,000.00$                                 10,600.00$        10,600.00$                      -$                 

178. Turbidity Barrier 1 LS 8,000.00$         8,000.00$                                 4,600.00$          4,600.00$                        -$                 

179. Traffic Control 1 LS 800.00$            800.00$                                    1,200.00$          1,200.00$                        -$                 

180. Erosion Control 1 LS 1,800.00$         1,800.00$                                 28.00$               28.00$                             -$                 

181. Erosion Mat 50 SY 2.00$                100.00$                                    1.60$                 80.00$                             -$                 

182. Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS 1,000.00$         1,000.00$                                 1,600.00$          1,600.00$                        -$                 

183. Concrete Quality Control 1 LS 100.00$            100.00$                                    800.00$             800.00$                           -$                 

184. Unclassified Excavation 1 LS 12,000.00$       12,000.00$                               21,200.00$        21,200.00$                      -$                 

185. Finished Breaker Run 5,150 TON 10.80$              55,620.00$                               12.20$               62,830.00$                      -$                 

186. Geotextile 3,900 SY 4.03$                15,717.00$                               1.30$                 5,070.00$                        -$                 

187. Excavation below Subgrade w/ Imported Breaker Run 2,600 CY 26.20$              68,120.00$                               33.00$               85,800.00$                      -$                 

188. Reinforced Concrete Launch and Base w/ Geotextile 1 LS 26,000.00$       26,000.00$                               24,000.00$        24,000.00$                      -$                 

189. Concrete Ramp Keyway with Base 2 EA 5,500.00$         11,000.00$                               2,600.00$          5,200.00$                        -$                 

190. 3.5-Inch Asphaltic Concrete Pavement 800 TON 66.19$              52,952.00$                               66.85$               53,480.00$                      -$                 

191. 12-inches Crushed Aggregate Base Course (Owner Provided) 2,550 TON 4.40$                11,220.00$                               7.20$                 18,360.00$                      -$                 

192. 18-inch Concrete Curb and Gutter 170 LF 15.00$              2,550.00$                                 16.00$               2,720.00$                        -$                 

193. Medium Rip-Rap with Fabric 225 SY 45.00$              10,125.00$                               49.00$               11,025.00$                      -$                 

194. 7-inch Concrete Approach with 8-inch Base 500 SF 7.75$                3,875.00$                                 5.75$                 2,875.00$                        -$                 

195. 4-inch Concrete Sidewalk with Granular Base 2,400 SF 4.50$                10,800.00$                               4.00$                 9,600.00$                        -$                 

196. Removable Bollard 2 EA 600.00$            1,200.00$                                 560.00$             1,120.00$                        -$                 

197. 4-inch White Pavement Markings 1,700 LF 1.00$                1,700.00$                                 1.00$                 1,700.00$                        -$                 

198. White Direction Arrow Pavement Marking 6 EA 180.00$            1,080.00$                                 175.00$             1,050.00$                        -$                 

199. ADA Accessible White Symbol Pavement Marking 1 EA 80.00$              80.00$                                      75.00$               75.00$                             -$                 

200. Parking Wheel Stop 11 EA 120.00$            1,320.00$                                 375.00$             4,125.00$                        -$                 

201. R1-1 Sign 1 EA 120.00$            120.00$                                    60.00$               60.00$                             -$                 

202. R5-1 Sign 1 EA 100.00$            100.00$                                    33.00$               33.00$                             -$                 

203. R6-2R Sign 1 EA 100.00$            100.00$                                    36.00$               36.00$                             -$                 

204. R7-112 Sign 1 EA 40.00$              40.00$                                      36.00$               36.00$                             -$                 

205. R7-8A Sign 1 EA 14.00$              14.00$                                      14.00$               14.00$                             -$                 

206. R7-8V Sign 1 EA 140.00$            140.00$                                    8.00$                 8.00$                               -$                 

207. Sign Post 2 EA 100.00$            200.00$                                    85.00$               170.00$                           -$                 

208. Detectable Warning Field 16 SF 50.00$              800.00$                                    32.00$               512.00$                           -$                 

209. Message Board, Complete 1 EA 3,000.00$         3,000.00$                                 1,600.00$          1,600.00$                        -$                 

Storm Sewer

210. Type I Manhole 1 EA 3,200.00$         3,200.00$                                 3,900.00$          3,900.00$                        -$                 

211. Storm Inlet, Type 3 1 EA 1,220.00$         1,220.00$                                 1,400.00$          1,400.00$                        -$                 

212. 18-inch RCP Storm Sewer 30 LF 34.00$              1,020.00$                                 50.00$               1,500.00$                        -$                 

213. 18-inch RCP Apron Endwall with Cut-Off Wall and Grate 1 EA 1,250.00$         1,250.00$                                 1,450.00$          1,450.00$                        -$                 

214. Trench Drain 40 LF 215.00$            8,600.00$                                 190.00$             7,600.00$                        -$                 

215. 18-inch RCP Storm Sewer Bend 1 EA 620.00$            620.00$                                    590.00$             590.00$                           -$                 

Water Main

216. Remove and Salvage Existing Hydrant and Valve 1 EA 400.00$            400.00$                                    250.00$             250.00$                           -$                 

217. Connect to Existing Water Main 1 LS 1,100.00$         1,100.00$                                 1,500.00$          1,500.00$                        -$                 

218. Hydrant, Complete 1 EA 3,225.00$         3,225.00$                                 3,400.00$          3,400.00$                        -$                 

219. 6-inch Valve and Box 1 EA 1,120.00$         1,120.00$                                 1,000.00$          1,000.00$                        -$                 

220. 6-inch Ductile Iron Water Main 18 LF 50.00$              900.00$                                    73.00$               1,314.00$                        -$                 

TOTAL:  Items #176 - #220 330,328.00$                             357,811.00$                    -$                 

(*$331,381.00) (*$357,811.00)

TOTAL:  Base Bid Items #1 - #220 1,626,186.45$                          1,879,220.35$                 -$                 

A-1 Excavating Inc. Pember Companies, Inc.

Bloomer, WI Menomonie, WI

For updated bidding information visit us at www.msa-ps.com
5 of 7

00044031 BID A Engineer Est, Bid, Tab and Pay App1

TABULATION



BID TABULATION

2013 STREET AND PARK IMPROVEMENTS - PROJECT A PROJECT NUMBER:  00044031

CITY OF MAUSTON BID DATE:  MARCH 21, 2013

(Continued)

ITEM ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

AA1 ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1. - Concrete Roadway Pavement Section 

1. 7-inch Roadway Concrete Pavement 9,900 SY 32.00$              316,800.00$                             46.00$               455,400.00$                    -$                 

2. Concrete High Early and Phasing 1 LS 2,500.00$         2,500.00$                                 28,000.00$        28,000.00$                      -$                 

3. 9-inch Roadway Crushed Aggregate Base Course (Owner Provided) 13,000 SY 3.00$                39,000.00$                               2.90$                 37,700.00$                      -$                 

4. 9-inch Roadway Crushed Aggregate Base Course (Imported) 100 TON 11.10$              1,110.00$                                 12.00$               1,200.00$                        -$                 

5. 7-inch Colored Roadway Concrete Pavement 2,100 SF 5.50$                11,550.00$                               9.00$                 18,900.00$                      -$                 

6. Concrete Quality Control - Roadway 1 LS 100.00$            100.00$                                    9,000.00$          9,000.00$                        -$                 

7. 3.5-inch Driveway Asphaltic Concrete Pavement 165 TON 107.00$            17,655.00$                               100.00$             16,500.00$                      -$                 

8. 9-inch Driveway Crushed Aggregate Base Course 415 TON 11.50$              4,772.50$                                 12.00$               4,980.00$                        -$                 

9. Tack Coat 20 GAL 5.00$                100.00$                                    5.00$                 100.00$                           -$                 

10. Under Drain 4,400 LF 7.00$                30,800.00$                               8.00$                 35,200.00$                      -$                 

TOTAL:  AA1 Items #1 - #10 424,387.50$                             606,980.00$                    -$                 

AA2 ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 2. - Asphaltic Concrete Roadway Pavement 

Section

1. 4-inch Roadway Asphaltic Concrete Pavement 2,450 TON 58.04$              142,198.00$                             58.60$               143,570.00$                    -$                 

2. 12-inch Roadway Crushed Aggregate Base Course (Owner Provided) 13,000 SY 4.00$                52,000.00$                               3.95$                 51,350.00$                      -$                 

3. 12-inch Roadway Crushed Aggregate Base Course (Imported) 500 TON 11.10$              5,550.00$                                 12.00$               6,000.00$                        -$                 

4. Tack Coat 275 GAL 2.50$                687.50$                                    2.50$                 687.50$                           -$                 

5. 3.5-inch Driveway Asphaltic Concrete Pavement 165 TON 107.00$            17,655.00$                               110.00$             18,150.00$                      -$                 

6. 9-inch Driveway Crushed Aggregate Base Course 415 TON 11.50$              4,772.50$                                 13.00$               5,395.00$                        -$                 

TOTAL:  AA2 Items #1 - #6 222,863.00$                             225,152.50$                    -$                 

AA3 ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 3. - Exchange LED Fixtures to Induction 

Lamp Fixtures.

1. Y1A Fixture (DEDUCT) 21 EA -$                                          (1,700.00)$         (35,700.00)$                     -$                 

2. Y2A Fixture (DEDUCT) 4 EA -$                                          (1,565.00)$         (6,260.00)$                       -$                 

3. Y1B Fixture 21 EA (79.00)$            (1,659.00)$                                1,600.00$          33,600.00$                      -$                 

4. Y2B Fixture 4 EA (565.00)$          (2,260.00)$                                995.00$             3,980.00$                        -$                 

TOTAL:  AA3 Items #1 - #4 (3,919.00)$                                (4,380.00)$                       -$                 

AA4 ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 4. - Exchange LED to HPS Lamps.

1. Y1A Fixture (DEDUCT) 15 EA -$                                          (1,700.00)$         (25,500.00)$                     -$                 

2. Y3A Fixture (DEDUCT) 4 EA -$                                          (1,135.00)$         (4,540.00)$                       -$                 

3. Y1C Fixture 15 EA (493.00)$          (7,395.00)$                                1,200.00$          18,000.00$                      -$                 

4. Y3C Fixture 4 EA -$                                          1,200.00$          4,800.00$                        -$                 

TOTAL:  AA4 Items #1 - #4 (7,395.00)$                                (7,240.00)$                       -$                 

AA5 ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 5. - Exchange 120V LED Bollard with 

Receptacle to 120V LED Bollard without Receptacle.

1. Y3A Fixture (DEDUCT) 11 EA -$                                          (1,200.00)$         (13,200.00)$                     -$                 

2. Y3B Fixture 11 EA (77.00)$            (847.00)$                                   1,100.00$          12,100.00$                      -$                 

TOTAL:  AA5 Items #1 - #2 (847.00)$                                   (1,100.00)$                       -$                 

AA6 ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 6. - Exchange 120V LED Bollard with 

Receptacle to Solar Bollard without Receptacle.

1. Y3A Fixture (DEDUCT) 11 EA -$                                          (1,100.00)$         (12,100.00)$                     -$                 

2. Y3B Fixture 11 EA (204.00)$          (2,244.00)$                                1,300.00$          14,300.00$                      -$                 

TOTAL:  AA6 Items #1 - #2 (2,244.00)$                                2,200.00$                        -$                 

A-1 Excavating Inc. Pember Companies, Inc.

Bloomer, WI Menomonie, WI

For updated bidding information visit us at www.msa-ps.com
6 of 7

00044031 BID A Engineer Est, Bid, Tab and Pay App1

TABULATION



BID TABULATION

2013 STREET AND PARK IMPROVEMENTS - PROJECT A PROJECT NUMBER:  00044031

CITY OF MAUSTON BID DATE:  MARCH 21, 2013

(Continued)

ITEM ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

AA7 ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 7. - Exchange Timer/Photocell Control with 

Only Photocell Control.

1. Y3A Fixture (DEDUCT) 11 EA -$                                          (1,200.00)$         (13,200.00)$                     -$                 

2. Y3C Fixture 11 EA (30.00)$            (330.00)$                                   1,200.00$          13,200.00$                      -$                 

TOTAL:  AA7 Items #1 - #2 (330.00)$                                   -$                                 -$                 

BASE BID TOTAL + AA1 TOTAL 2,050,573.95$                          2,486,200.35$                 -$                 

(*$2,047,126.95) (*$2,486,100.35)

BASE BID TOTAL + AA2 TOTAL 1,849,049.45$                          2,104,372.85$                 -$                 

*CONTRACTOR'S COMPUTED TOTAL (*$1,845,602.45) (*$2,104,272.87)

A-1 Excavating Inc. Pember Companies, Inc.

Bloomer, WI Menomonie, WI

For updated bidding information visit us at www.msa-ps.com
7 of 7

00044031 BID A Engineer Est, Bid, Tab and Pay App1

TABULATION



BID TABULATION

2013 STREET AND PARK IMPROVEMENTS - PROJECT B PROJECT NUMBER:  00044031

CITY OF MAUSTON BID DATE:  MARCH 21, 2013

ITEM ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNITS PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

1. Mobilization, Bonds, and Insurance 1 LS 17,000.00$       17,000.00$       19,428.00$       19,428.00$       18,000.00$       18,000.00$       

2. Turf and Site Restoration 1 LS 21,000.00$       21,000.00$       8,500.00$         8,500.00$         9,000.00$         9,000.00$         

3. Traffic Control 1 LS 3,500.00$         3,500.00$         1,555.00$         1,555.00$         2,500.00$         2,500.00$         

4. Erosion Control 1 LS 2,500.00$         2,500.00$         9,300.00$         9,300.00$         2,500.00$         2,500.00$         

5. Erosion Mat 100 SY 1.60$                160.00$            2.75$                275.00$            3.80$                380.00$            

6. Dewatering 1 LS 650.00$            650.00$            500.00$            500.00$            500.00$            500.00$            

7. Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS 360.00$            360.00$            8,282.00$         8,282.00$         2,000.00$         2,000.00$         

8. Concrete Quality Control 1 LS 800.00$            800.00$            3,060.00$         3,060.00$         500.00$            500.00$            

9. Plaza Park Shelter 1 LS 92,000.00$       92,000.00$       74,560.00$       74,560.00$       99,000.00$       99,000.00$       

10. Plaza Patio 1 LS 63,000.00$       63,000.00$       66,010.00$       66,010.00$       64,900.00$       64,900.00$       

11. Rectangular Park Shelter 1 LS 50,000.00$       50,000.00$       46,155.00$       46,155.00$       63,000.00$       63,000.00$       

12. Hexagon Park Shelter 1 LS 37,000.00$       37,000.00$       38,780.00$       38,780.00$       45,000.00$       45,000.00$       

13. ADA Accessible Fishing Pier 1 LS 52,000.00$       52,000.00$       55,750.00$       55,750.00$       62,000.00$       62,000.00$       

14. Playground and Safe Area 1 LS 57,000.00$       57,000.00$       59,534.00$       59,534.00$       70,000.00$       70,000.00$       

15. Remove and Restore Tennis Court Area 1 LS 8,000.00$         8,000.00$         11,762.00$       11,762.00$       11,000.00$       11,000.00$       

16. 4-inch Concrete Sidewalk with Granular Base 150 SF 5.50$                825.00$            10.90$              1,635.00$         6.50$                975.00$            

17. Recycled Plastic Benches 5 EA 1,300.00$         6,500.00$         1,593.00$         7,965.00$         2,200.00$         11,000.00$       

18. Recycled Plastic Picnic Tables 11 EA 2,000.00$         22,000.00$       2,178.00$         23,958.00$       2,700.00$         29,700.00$       

19. Bike Racks 2 EA 650.00$            1,300.00$         973.00$            1,946.00$         1,100.00$         2,200.00$         

20. Floating Boarding Dock 1 LS 30,000.00$       30,000.00$       32,350.00$       32,350.00$       37,000.00$       37,000.00$       

21. Trash Receptacles 8 EA 1,100.00$         8,800.00$         1,308.00$         10,464.00$       1,700.00$         13,600.00$       

ELECTRICAL

22. Fixture - F1 2 EA 1,450.00$         2,900.00$         1,480.00$         2,960.00$         1,950.00$         3,900.00$         

23. Fixture - F2 6 EA 400.00$            2,400.00$         410.00$            2,460.00$         700.00$            4,200.00$         

24. Fixture - F3 3 EA 525.00$            1,575.00$         540.00$            1,620.00$         825.00$            2,475.00$         

25. STR 30 - Rectangle Shelter Electrical Construction 1 LS 1,100.00$         1,100.00$         1,125.00$         1,125.00$         2,000.00$         2,000.00$         

26. STR 40 - Plaza Shelter Electrical Construction 1 LS 750.00$            750.00$            765.00$            765.00$            1,450.00$         1,450.00$         

27. STR 70 - Hexagon Shelter Electrical Construction 1 LS 2,050.00$         2,050.00$         2,100.00$         2,100.00$         3,000.00$         3,000.00$         

TOTAL:  ITEMS #1 - #27 485,170.00$     492,799.00$     561,780.00$     

A-1 Excavating Inc.

Bloomer, WI

Pember Companies Janke General Contractors Inc.

Menomonie, WI Athens, WI

For updated bidding information visit us at www.msa-ps.com
1 of 1

00044031 BID B Engineer Est, Bid, Tab and Pay App1.xlsx

TABULATION



S:\Special Assessments\Mansion Street\2013-07 Final Resolution Mansion St Imp Project and Levying Special Assessments.doc 

1 

 Resolution No. 2013-07 
CITY OF MAUSTON 

 FINAL RESOLUTION 
 

AUTHORIZING CONSTRUCTION WORK ON 2013 Mansion Street 
Improvements Project 

AND LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS AGAINST BENEFITTED 
PROPERTY 

 
 WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Mauston, Wisconsin, held a public 
hearing at the City Hall at approximately 6:30pm on the 26th day of March, 2013, for the purpose 
of hearing all interested persons concerning the Preliminary Resolution and Report of the 
Director of Public Works on the proposed construction work on the 2013 Mansion Street 
Improvements Project, in the City of Mauston; and  
 

WHEREAS, notice of the aforesaid Public Hearing was duly and properly published in the 
Juneau County Star-Times as appears by the Proof of Publication on file with the City Administrator 
and was duly and properly published by posting notice in the City, as appears by the Proof of Posting 
on file with the City Administrator; and 
 

WHEREAS, all persons who desired to speak at said public hearing were heard; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Common Council has reviewed the Report of the Director of Public Works 
and has considered all the comments of persons appearing at the public hearing;  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council for the City of 
Mauston, Juneau County, Wisconsin: 
 

1. That the Report of the Director of Public Works, including the plans and 
specifications pertaining to the construction of the above-described project, are adopted and 
approved. 
 

2. That the City is hereby authorized to construct the improvements in accordance with 
the aforesaid Report as finally approved. 



S:\Special Assessments\Mansion Street\2013-07 Final Resolution Mansion St Imp Project and Levying Special Assessments.doc 

2 

3. That the City is authorized to obtain such interim financing as is available and 
necessary to complete this project (including financing through the issuance of Revenue Bond 
Anticipation Notes). 
 

4. That the bid of A-1 Excavating, Inc., of Bloomer Wisconsin, was selected and 
approved as the lowest responsible bidder for the construction of this project, in accordance with the 
above-referenced report, and that the Council took action to authorize and direct the Mayor and staff 
to enter into and execute such documents as may be necessary to consummate a binding contract 
with said contractor. 

 
5. That payment for part of the improvements shall be made by assessing the costs to the 

property benefited as identified in the aforesaid Report. 
 

6. That assessments shown on the Report, representing an exercise of the police power, 
have been determined on a reasonable basis and are hereby confirmed.  The total amount assessed is 
$                            provided such amount shall be reduced if the cost of the project is less than 
estimated, and further provided such amount may be increased if the cost of the project is more (but 
not materially more) than estimated, pursuant to 66.0703(10) & (11) Wis. Stats. 
 

7. That the assessments for all the different improvements within the project included in 
the Report are hereby combined as a single assessment but any interested property owner may object 
to each assessment separately or all assessments jointly for any purpose. 
 

8. That the assessments may be paid as follows: 
 (a)  Corner Lots: Corner lots which have the full distance of two or more sides 

involved in this project may pay their assessments as follows:  the assessment may be 
paid in not more than eight (8) annual installment of principal and accrued interest, 
with each annual installment of principal to be not less than twelve and one-half 
percent (12.5%) of the total original assessment, but not less than two hundred 
dollars ($200.00), together with interest accruing on and after January 1, 2014, on the 
unpaid balance of the assessment at the rate of eight percent (8%) per annum, for the 
first five (5) annual installments, but the last three (3) annual installments shall not 
accrue interest. 

  
 (b) All Other Lots:  Assessments for all other lots may be paid in not more than five 

(5) annual installments of principal and accrued interest, with each annual installment 
of principal to be not less than 20% of the total original assessment, but not less than 
$200.00, together with interest accruing on and after January 1, 2014, on the total 
unpaid balance at the rate of 8% per annum. 

 
Each installment shall be paid on or before November 1 of each year, with the first payment 

due on November 1, 2013.  Unpaid installments shall be entered on the tax roll and collected as 
provided in 66.0715 Wis. Stats. 

 



S:\Special Assessments\Mansion Street\2013-07 Final Resolution Mansion St Imp Project and Levying Special Assessments.doc 

3 

In the alternative, an owner may elect to pay the entire assessment in full by filing with the 
Clerk within thirty (30) days from the date of publication of notice, a written statement that the 
owner elects to pay the entire assessment on the property described in the written statement, on or 
before November 1, 2013.  If, after making such election, said property owner fails to make the 
payment to the Clerk, the Clerk shall place the entire assessment on the next succeeding tax roll. 

 
9. That the special assessment imposed on each parcel shall be due and payable upon the 

sale or conveyance of the parcel, unless the City approves the transfer of the assessment to the 
subsequent owner.  In the event of a sale or conveyance without City permission, the entire balance 
of the assessment due and owing at the time of such sale or conveyance shall be placed upon the tax 
rolls, with interest at the rate of 12% per annum from the date of sale or conveyance. 
 

10. That the City Administrator shall publish this Resolution as a Class 1 notice in the 
assessment district and shall mail a copy of this Resolution and a statement of the final assessment 
against the benefited property to every property owner whose name appears on the assessment roll 
whose post office address is known or can, with reasonable diligence, be ascertained. 
 

11.   That the City Administrator shall publish the installment assessment notice required 
by 66.0703(7) Wis. Stats. as a Class 1 notice. 

 
 
 
 
APPROVED:_________________________ ATTEST:________________________ 

  Brian T. McGuire, Mayor              Nathan R. Thiel, City Admin. 
 
 
 
Dated Adopted:                                                    
 
Votes:     _   Ayes   _    Nays   _   Abstentions ____Absent 
 
 

Publish as Class 1 – ___________ 
Mailed to Affected Property Owners - ___________ 

 
 



Sealed Bids 
City of Mauston 
Crop Land for Rent 
 
The City of Mauston is accepting sealed bids for the rent of City owned crop land; multiple parcels 
totaling 35 acres in the West Industrial Park and one parcel of 22 acres near the City lagoons.  Interested 
parties may bid on any number of the parcels available.  Some restrictions apply.  Specific parcel 
information and bidding forms are available at Mauston City Hall 303 Mansion St. Mauston, WI 53948, 
or www.mauston.com  Submit bids in a sealed envelope marked “Land Rent Bid”.  Bids are due at 
Mauston City Hall no later than 12pm, Monday, March 25, 2013. Mauston City Hall 303 Mansion St. 
Mauston, WI 53948. Info/questions: 608-847-6676 ext. 304. 
 
 
 
 
Addendum: 3/19/13 
 
West Industrial Park – Only Parcel “A” must be a hay crop; other parcels may be various crops 
 
Bidders are welcome to submit either a single-year bid or a multi-year package.  The City will review all 
bids submitted and award in the best interest of the City. 

http://www.mauston.com/


City of Mauston 2013 Crop Land Rent Bid 
 

***PRINT LEGIBLY OR TYPE*** 
 
 
*Note:  Parcels located in the West Industrial Park are limited to hay crops only 
 

Location Parcel Acreage Bid Price 

West Industrial Park* A 15.6  

West Industrial Park* B 5.25  

West Industrial Park* C 8.50  

West Industrial Park* D 3.25  

West Industrial Park* E 2.40  

City Lagoons F 22  

 
 
Name:              
 
Business Name (if applicable):           
 
Daytime Phone Number:           
 
Evening Phone Number:           
 
Mailing Address:            
   Street/PO Box    City  State  Zip 
 
 
BIDDING INSTRUCTIONS: 

· Bids are due at City Hall no later than 12pm, Monday, March 25, 2013 
Mauston City Hall, 303 Mansion Street, Mauston, WI 53948-1329 

· Submit Bids in a sealed envelope marked “Land Rent Bid” 
· Bid Award is scheduled for Tuesday, March 26, 2013 6:30pm 
· A written rent agreement will be required for the successful bidder 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 

· Copy of Bid Advertisement 
· Maps of available parcels 

 
Questions: Contact Diane Kropiwka, Administrative Assistant 
  608-847-6676 ext. 304 or dianedk@mauston.com 







FINANCE AND 
PURCHASING 
COMMITTEE 

ITEMS 

















































28-Feb-13
Tax Savings 5,330,941.69$     

CDBG Revolving loan 343,317.96$         

Equipment replacement 498,673.61$         

General 1,707,266.30$     

Cemetery PC 381.18$                

K9 Unit 3,144.13$             

Summer Rec 450.38$                

Jaws of Life 6,802.20$             

Parkland Dedicated Fund 73,784.66$           

TIF 3 1,500.02$             

TIF 2 25,103.38$           

Depreciation / Reserve 63,676.60$           

Sewer Equipment Replaceme 404,860.19$         

Sewer Dep & Equipment 74,188.74$           

Sewer Bond Reserve 286,947.32$         

Sewer Requirement 109,157.57$         

Water Dep & Equipment 74,160.34$           

Water Bond Reserve 132,003.21$         

Water Requirement 39,418.43$           

9,175,777.91$     





COMMON COUNCIL – CITY OF MAUSTON 
RESOLUTION #2013-05 

  
RESOLUTION DECLARING CERTAIN DELINQUENT PERSONAL 

PROPERTY TAXES TO BE UNCOLLECTIBLE 
  
  

WHEREAS, The City Administrator/Clerk/Treasurer has determined that the City’s portion of 
certain personal property taxes in the amount of $798.59, as listed below, are uncollectible: 
  
  

Tax Year Business Name 
 

City Portion 

2011 America’s Best Valu Inn 
 

361.26 

2011 The Dairy Island 
 

25.94 

 2011 The Company II 29.53 
 

 2011 A Team Realty 28.61 
 

 2011 CJ’s Italian Restaurant 228.93 
 

 2011 D & J Thrifty Mart 89.43 
 

 2011 Remax Unique Sales 34.859 
 

    
    
    
   
Total to be written off in 2013 $798.59 

  
  
WHEREAS, The Finance Committee has recommended approval. 
  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council of the City of Mauston, upon 
recommendation of the Finance Committee, does hereby determine that the personal property 
taxes of $798.59 as listed above are uncollectible. 
  
ADOPTED  THIS___________ DAY OF ________________, 20____. 

  
APPROVED      ATTEST  

  
  
  

____________________________ _________________________ 
Brian T. McGuire, Mayor Nathan R.Thiel, Administrator 
 
Vote: ____Ayes ____Nays ____Abstentions ____Absent 



COMMON COUNCIL – CITY OF MAUSTON 
RESOLUTION #2013-06 

  
RESOLUTION DECLARING CERTAIN DELINQUENT PERSONAL 

PROPERTY TAXES TO BE UNCOLLECTIBLE AND AUTHORIZING CHARGE-BACK TO 
TAXING JURISDICTIONS 

   
WHEREAS, The City Administrator/Clerk/Treasurer has determined that certain personal 
property taxes in the amount of $1712.97, as listed below, are uncollectible: 
  
  

Tax Year Business Name 
 

Other taxing entities 

2011 America’s Best Valu Inn 
 

738.96 

2011 The Dairy Island 
 

57.75 

 2011 The Company II 65.71 
 

 2011 A Team Realty 63.74 
 

 2011 CJ’s Italian Restaurant 509.96 
 

 2011 D & J Thrifty Mart 199.18 
 

 2011 Remax Unique Sales 77.67 
 

   
Total to be written off in 2013 $1712.97 

  
  
WHEREAS, The Finance Committee has recommended approval. 
  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council of the City of Mauston, upon 
recommendation of the Finance Committee, does hereby determine that the personal property 
taxes of $1712.97 as listed above are uncollectible and authorizes the charge-back of 
corresponding portions of the tax to each taxing jurisdiction. 
  
ADOPTED  THIS___________ DAY OF ________________, 20____. 

  
APPROVED      ATTEST  

  
  
  

____________________________ _________________________ 
Brian T. McGuire, Mayor Nathan R.Thiel, Administrator 
 
Vote: ____Ayes ____Nays ____Abstentions ____Absent 



 

Ordinance No. 2013-1054 
 

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 22 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE  
TO INCLUDE THE PRINCIPAL LAND USE OF  

SOLID WASTE TRANSFER STATION AND MATERIAL RECOVERY FACILITY (MRF)  
 

WHEREAS, the current Mauston Zoning Ordinance does not currently address “Solid 
Waste Transfer Stations and Material Recovery Facilities” as a land use; and  
 

WHEREAS, the purpose of this amendment is to allow “Solid Waste Transfer Stations 
and Material Recovery Facilities” as a land use, and to provide regulations for the land use; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Plan commission has reviewed this matter and has recommended the 
amendments described below; and  

 
WHEREAS, a public hearing has been conducted on this matter by the Plan 

Commission and all interested parties were given an opportunity to be heard.   
 
NOW, THEREFORE, on motion duly made and seconded, the Common Council of the 

City of Mauston does hereby ordain that the following sections of the Mauston Zoning 
Ordinance be amended as follows:  

 
1. Section 22.125 DEFINITIONS is amended to include the following definition:  

 
Solid Waste Transfer Station and Material Recovery Facility (land use): See Section 
22.409(7) 
 

2. Section 22.208(7)(b)(2) is amended to include the following land use:  
 
Solid Waste Transfer Station and Material Recovery Facility (per section 22.409(7) 
 

3. Section 22.208(8)(b)(2) is amended to include the following land use:  
 
Solid Waste Transfer Station and Material Recovery Facility (per section 22.409(7) 
 

4. Section 22.208(9)(b)(2) is amended to include the following land use:  
 
Solid Waste Transfer Station and Material Recovery Facility (per section 22.409(7) 
 

5. Section 22.409 is hereby amended to include the following:  

(7) Solid Waste Transfer Station and Material Recovery Facility (MRF): 
 

(a) Description: Solid waste transfer stations and MRFs are any land or facility 
which accepts solid waste for temporary storage, or consolidation and further 
transfer of solid waste to a landfill and which is permitted by the Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources.  

 
(b) Regulations: The following regulations apply to all solid waste transfer stations 

wherever located in the City: 
 

Proposed Timeline 
PH-Plan Com      2/27/13 
Council 1st read   3/12/13 
2nd read & Adopt 3/26/13 



 

(1) Shall comply with all County, State and Federal regulations.  
 
(2)  All equipment and activities associated with this use shall be contained 

within an enclosed building with only sufficient openings for ingress/egress 
of vehicles.  

 
(3)  All materials stored outside shall be kept within storage bins or bales 

screened from view from adjacent properties and streets.  
 
(4) Shall not involve the storage, handling or collection of hazardous materials, 

including any of the materials listed in Section 22.532. 
 
(5) The receiving or processing of scrap steel and junked cars shall be 

prohibited. 
 
(6) Parking Requirements: One space per employee on the largest work shift. 

 
 

 
 

Introduced and adopted this _____________ day of ________________________, 2013. 
  
 
APPROVED: ATTEST: 
 
 
 ___             ____  ___                     
Brian T. McGuire, Mayor Nathan Thiel, City Administrator 
 
· Date of Public Hearing:  ______   
· Date of Plan Commission Recommendation: ____________________    
· Dates of Readings: _______________ and ________________  
· Date of Adoption: _________________                    
· Votes: _________ ayes ____________ nays ______________ abstentions 
· Date of Publication: ________________________________      



POLICE CHIEF 
ITEMS 









































City of Mauston 
Mayoral Proclamation 

Recognizing Shari Crawford for 22 years of Service 
As City of Mauston Crossing Guard 

Presented March 22nd, 2013 
 

 
WHEREAS, Shari Crawford joined the Mauston Police 

Department as a Crossing Guard on September 5, 1991, and has 
faithfully served in that position for 22 years; and 

 
WHEREAS, she has served as Lead Crossing Guard for many 

years; performing scheduling duties for summer school and special 
events, seeking out quality people to be hired as crossing guards, 
and diligently promoting the safety of children; and  

 
WHEREAS, she has withstood rain, snow, sleet, heat, wind, 

impatient drivers, rowdy teenagers, oblivious young children, and 
multiple road construction projects; all with grace and perseverance, 
while only occasionally ‘calling a spade a spade’; and 

 
WHEREAS, she has learned how to appropriately accessorize 

a blaze orange and florescent yellow vest for each season; and can 
carry a stop sign with great finesse;  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, it is with great pleasure I, Mayor Brian T. 

McGuire, congratulate and offer sincerest appreciation to Shari 
Crawford for her 22 years of service and dedication to the City of 
Mauston; and it’s most precious asset, our children. 
 
On behalf of the Mauston Common Council and all citizens of the 
Mauston community, I hereby set forth my hand to wish Shari health 
and happiness in your retirement. 

 
_________________________ 

Brian T. McGuire, Mayor 


	COVER SHEET
	2013-03-26 council-A
	2013-03-12 council-M
	Public Hearing Notice
	DIVIDER SHEET - PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE ITEMS
	2013-03-26 public works-pre
	00044031 2013-03-26 BID A Engineer Est Bid Tab and Pay App1
	2013-03-22 bid tab proj B
	2013-03-26  2013-07 Final Resolution Mansion St Imp Project and Levying Special Assessments
	2013-03-26  2013-03-14 bid docs for website
	City of Mauston 2013 Crop Land Rent Bid form

	Blank Page

	DIVIDER SHEET - FINANCE COMMITTEE ITEMS
	2013-03-26 finance-pre
	2013-03-26 voucher report
	2013-03-26 budget report
	2013-03-26 Bank Account Balances EOM Feb 2013
	Sheet1

	2013-03-26 Chargebacks and write-off MEMO
	2013-03-26  2013-05 Resolution PersProp tax write-off city share
	RESOLUTION #2013-05

	2013-03-26  2013-06 Resolution PersProp tax write-off and chargeback to jurisdictions
	RESOLUTION #2013-06


	2013-03-26 2nd & Adopt Ord No. 2013-1054 re Solid Waste Transfer Station
	(7) Solid Waste Transfer Station and Material Recovery Facility (MRF)
	(a) Description
	(b) Regulations


	DIVIDER SHEET - POLICE CHIEF ITEMS
	2013-03-20 PD statistical
	2013-3-22 Shari Crawford Retirement



